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ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO.668 of 1989 

JUDGMENT OF THE DIVISION BENCH DELIVERED BY THE HON'BLE 
SHill D.SURYA RAD, MEMBER(JUDL.) 

to— 
The applicant herein is a retired Chief Engireertau, 

working in the Central Water Commission, Hyderabad prior 

to his retirement. His claim is that he retired in service 

with effect from 31.5.1988. The balance of amount lying 

in the applicants General Provident Fund Account as on 

31.5.1988 was Rs.1,40,097/-. This comprises of a principal 

amount of Rs.1 937,350/- as per the GPF account furnished to 
as 

the applican2on 31.3.1988 and the interest © 12% p.a. 

for April & May, 1988. The GPF amount due to him was 

released on two different dates viz., Rs.1,19,015/- on 

3.5.1989 and Rs.31,D96/- on 7.7.1989 that is in all a sum 

of Rs.1,5O,111/-. The applicant states that 12% interest 

was allowed to him by the PAD for the period June 1988 to 

December 1988 constituting a sum of Rs.10,014/.-. His 

grievance is that interest beyond December 1988 on the 

principal sum viz., from January 1989 till April 1989 

constituting Rs.79472/- sWa*±xSe calculated at the current 

market rate of 16% pa, is due to him. He also claims that 

he is entitled to the interest on the amount of R4.31,096/- 

from May 1988 © 16% pea., which comas tq I?s.829/-. Thus, 
P° 

he claims an amount of Rs.89301/- e4eth interest on the date 
çp - f awko.t-z "•OLtAL 

accuinulated4por the period from January 1989 till the full 

payment is made viz., 7.7.1989. The applicant alleges that. 

release of the GPF amount by July 1989 was only altar several 

letters and visits to Delhi and after personally contacting 

concerned officers of the Pá & Accounts Irfice, Central 
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Water Commission and the Director of fludit (cwm). The applicant 

also alleges that from the death_cumaretirement gratuity, a sum 

of Rs.1,000/- was withheld to meat unassessed dues, if any. This 

amount has to be released on the issue of 'No Demand Certificate' 

or automatically on the expiry of 6 months after retirement. The 

No Demand Certificate was issued to all concerned On 21.6.1986. 

ma 	 1t—of 

R511fl01'rtit]rflthJ. The applicant, therefore, claims that he is 

entitled to the said sum of Rs.1,000/- plus interest thereon from 

21.619BB upto the actual date of payment ® 16% per annum. He 

has also claimed that he is entitled to a sum of Rs.939/- which 

was deducted from his OCRO alleging short recovery of Income 
it-' encashment /io$Ut EL 

Tax. The applicant also claims t*e_.estaadzdSnOLat his credit 

in respect of the continuous service rendered under the State 

	

1 	tt 	 hri 	 - 1 f- 
Governiiient of Tamil Nadu and t1at-.4 -- Seflt4tt6 	 ii 

-- 

2. 	On behalf of the respondents a counter has been filed 

denying the claim&of the applicant. Insofar as the payment of 

interest on GPF amount is concerned, it is contended that the 

interest is not payable since the delay in payment of cir was 

only due to the acts or delay attributable to the applicant. 

It is stated that there te certain irregularitiesjnoticed in 

regard to the GPF contribàtions made by the applicant viz., 

(1) he had not contributed the GPF credits during the period of 

his foreign service from August 1977 to September 1981 (2) There 

were certain irregular credits made in the GPF amount viz., 

cash deposits through challans amounting to Rs.6,700/- in Fabruaty, 

1966, Rs.8200/- in March 1987 and R9.8000/- in March 1968 

(3) Non-credit of terminal gratuity ranging between 10% to 25% 

of basic pay for the years of service to the GPF account of the 

applicant. It is stated that as per Para IV of the terms 

and conditions of deputation, the applicant was required 

to deposit kL'cH the amount of terminal gratuity in Indian rupees 

. . . . 3 



S 

which he had received from the foreign employer for the 

service rendered by him from August 1977 to September 1981 

in Nigeria on returning to India after expiry of foreign 

service. The amount of gratuity was to be paid back along—

with other pensionary benefits when he was finally retired 

from Government service. But the applicant did not deposit 

the said amount in his GPF account. It is alleged that on 

his return to India in 1961 and his continuance in service 

from 1981 to 1988, he did not contribute towards fund and 

deposit the terminal gratuity under the terms and conditions 

of his foreign assignment. The applicant had also violated 

the provisions or GPF Act by his non—subscription to the 

fund for about 4 years and 2 months. The details of the 

irregularities were communicated to the applicant on 4.5.80. 

He replied on 30.5.1988 that he had not contributed to the 

rund presuming that it is optional. It is stated that lu 

since the applicant has violated the provisions of the 

GPF Act, it became necessary for referring the case to 

various authorities. gMxkkxethezxN The applicant did not 

seek $4a relaxation from the Ministry of Finance for non_ 

contribution of GPF as required under Rule 37. This delay 
a'&O 

is clearly attributable to the applicant. It isLstated  that 

as per GPF ledger cards received from DACIJ&M on scrutiny, 

it was observed that a debit of Rs.20,000/— was missing, 

hence a clarificatidn was sought from CUll, New Delhi on 

3.4.1989. Howaver, the available balance of Rs.1,19,015/—

was allowed to the applicant on 15.3.1989 and the interest 

was allowed upto December 1988 withholding the amount of 

debit of Rs.209000/— with interest. The clarirication was 

subsequently received that only a sum of Rs.11,630/— was 

actually paid to the applicant and the balance of 

H 
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was converted into final withdrawal of temporary advances 

taken by him. thereafter, authority øsooa$e 	was issued 

for payment of residual balance of Rs31,096/- and interest 

was allowed upto December 1988 vide letter dated 15.5.1989. 

It is therefore stated that there was no delay on the part 

of the Department for finalising the cpr case of the 

applicant. Insofar as the deduction of I.939/- from DCRG 

towards Income Tax is concerned, it is stated that the 

applicant has misused the facility of OPT Scheme provided 

by depositing his private money into the account for 

àlaiming the relief of Income Tax admissible under Clause 

80-C of the Income Tax Act, 1961. He deposited a sum of 

Rse•6,700/-, 8,200/- and Rs.8,000/- between 1986 and .1988 

at the close of financial years. Itits stated that subscri-

ption to the fund should only be from his salary and not 

from anywhere else. The applicant has sought to/treat the 

OPT account as Savingg Bank Account thereby clearly violated 
3 	to-fr &.% 1L LtaaM **NflA h.. t4 'ft 

the provisions of the OPT Act. ft is.  stétad that the 

applicant cannot be allowed to carry forward the leave 

unless the State Government agrees to bear the leave 

salary charges in respect ofcarry forward leave. The PWD, 
w.i 

fladrasbunder whom the applicant was working has not agreed 

to pay the leave salary charges on the ground that the 

applicant has resigned his appointment in Tamil Nadu P140. 

The applicant was informed of this vide Commission's letter 

dated 30.1.1989. 

3. 	We have heard the applicant who argued this case 

in person and Shri Maram Shaskar Rao, Additional Standing 

Counsel for the Central Government/Respondents. The first 

question which arises for consideration is whether the 

applicant is entitlEd to interest on OPT accumulations for 

.4. .5 



the period after January 1969. The only ground on which 

the respondents denied him his right is that the applicant 

has contributed to the delay. As already stated supra, 

it is alleged that the applicant ought to have made certain 

contributions while he was in foreign service, that he had 

made certain irregular credits through challans during the 

end of financial years 1986, 1987 and 1988 and that the 

credit of terminal gratuity ranging between 10% to 25% of 

basic pay was not made. Admittedly, these irregularities 

by the applicant were during his service and the Department 

could well have compelled the applicant to make the relevant 

deposits or made recoveries from his salary to this effect. 

Further, if irregular creuits were made by way of challans, 

instead of recovery from salaries, the Department should 

have immediately objected to the same. Instead, these 

credits were taken into account and included as a part 

of his GPF contributions as indicated in the final account 

rendered soon after his retirement informing him that 

balance to his credit was Rs.1,40,097/-1  These amounts 

admittedly are the monies of the applicant and he is 

entitled to the refund of the same immediately after reti- 

rement. No provision has been pointed out to us either 

in the GPF Rules or in the instructions that because of 

the irregulariti as committed by the applicant, payment of 

the GPF amounts lying to his credit could be either 

withheld or appropriated by the Government. it is only 

if thisas permissible that the respondents could have 

withheld the GPF amount lying to the credit of the appli-

cant. Once it is admitted that money of the applicant 

to the tune of Rs.1 940,097/... was lying to his credit and 

available on the date of retirement, it was the duty of 

the respondents to repay the said amounts within a 

reasonable time failing which he would be entitled to 

interest thereon. The fact that there were irregula05 



in the past during the service of the applicant in regard 

to making deposits cannot be a ground for withholding the 
have 

entire GPF amount which would.Aotheruisa earned him interest 

if the amounts were paid to him and available in his hands. 

The respondents have paid the interest due to the applicant 

from the date when it was due till December 1988 i.e., for 

a period of six months from June to December 1988. 

Ihoreafter, further payments have not been made. There 

appears no reason why the interest beyond January 1989 

should also not have been paid to the applicant when the 

amounts were shown as lying in the account and were known 

to the Pay & Accounts Officer, It would follow, therefore, 

that the applicant is entitled to the interest on the GPF 

amount due to him viz., on the sum of Rs.1,19,015/— from 

1.1.1989 till 31.4.1969. He would also be entitled to 

the interest on the sum of b.31,096/— from 1.1.1989 to 

30.6.1989. The applicant has claimed interest © 16% p.a. 

We would, however, allow the payment © 12% per annum as 

stipulated in the GPF Rules for the belated payments.. 

4. 	The next claim of the applicant is with regard to 

the payment of a sum of Rs.1,000/— withheld from the DCRG 

The respondents have not cbnied that the said sum of 

Rs.1 9000/ should have been paid to the applicant on 

receipt of a non—due's certificate. The amount was paid 

to the applicant only on 7.10.1989. The applicant claims 

that he is entitled to the interest ® 16% per annum from 

o 

	

	 the data when no due certificate was issued. 

The counter does not tate why this amount was withhlod 

for such a long period. The applicant is, therefore, 
r 

entitled to the interest on this amount also © 125 p.a., 

fro 	'.6.1989 a 7.10.1989. 

.0007 
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Insofar as deduction of a sum of P.s.939/— from 

the DCRG towards Income Tax is concerned, the rievaice 

of the applicant is that it was irregularly withheld and 

that a sum of Rs.8,000/— was paid by him in March 1988 as 

GPF Contribution was not taken into account and if this 

GPF amount is taken into consideration, he would not have 

been liablecor this amount. The Departments case for 

not taking into consideration the sum of Rs.8,000/— paid 

by the applicant is that he had not deducted the sime from 

his galary but paid the amount by a Challan. Whatever be 

the controversy even if an access amount of Rs.939/— was 

deducted as Tax liability the applicant can always apply 

for refund of the amount. The grievance of the applicant 

is that, no Tax Deduction Certificate in regard to this 

sum of Rs.939/— which has been deducted was issued to him 

to enable him to claim refund on the ground that it has 

been deducted in access by the respondents/departfflent. 

There is no doubt that the respondents are liable to give 

him a Tax Deduction Certificate to the extant of this 

amount. The respondents are directed to issue the certi—

Cicate of deduction of tax to the applicant for this amount 

if it has already not been done. 

Insofar as the claim of the applicant for leave 

encashinent for the leave earned or accumulated during the 

period of his service while in Tamil Nadu State Government, 

the applicant should have scrutinised his leave account 

and got the said leave credited to his leave account when 

he was in service after joining the Government of India if 

under the rules he was eligible to have such leave credit 

to his leave account. The applicant has not shown when he 

rim 
. . . . 8 
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To: 

The Secretary, (Union of India)Ilinistry of Water 
bffizks Resources, Shram sakti Bhavan', Ral'i Ilary 
New Del-hi—liD 001. 

Pay & Accounts officer, Central Water Cornmission,RJ< Puram, 
Sewa Shavan, New Delhi—liD 066, 

The Chairman, Central Water Comniission, R.X.Puram, 
Setza Bhavan, New Delhi—liD 066. 

4 The Cjief Engineer, Central water commission, Hyderabad 
12-2-8/1, Santhi nagar, 1-lyderabad. 

One copy to 	T.Kumara Das,. 5/u Sri A.Govindan Nair, 
Chief Engineer(Rtd4, Central water commission,Hyderabad, 
2-2-18/31/C/4, Durgabsi Deshmukh colony,.Bagh amberpet, 
Hyderabad-500 013. (Party—in—person) 

One copy to M.r..Naram Shaskara Rao,Mddl.CGSC,CAT,Hyderabad. 

One spare copy. 

k j. 



made such Lrel8lt claim while in service and whatkhas 

been doing all these years for enforcing such a right 

if any available to him. Obviously, his making such a 

claim after retirement is belated claim and cannot be 

entertained. 

For the reasons given by ts above, the claim of 

the applicant iTs partly, allowed to the extent payment of 

sR interest @ 12% per annum due on the GPF accumulations 

and the gratuity amount of Rs..1,000/— as directed in para-

graphs (a) and (4) supra. In(sofar as the claim for refund 

of Rs.939/— withheld from the DCRG towards Income Tax is 

concerned, he is only entitled to a certificate that tax 

has been deducted at source to enable him to claim refund 

in respect of the said amount. The claim for encashment 

of leave, for the leave earned during the period of his 

service while in Tamil Nadu State Government is belated 

and cannot be entertained. 

With these directions, the application is partly 

allowed. The parties are directed to bear their costs. 

(8.N.JAThSIMHA) 	 (o.SURYA RAn) 
Vice Chairman 	 flember(Judl.) 

Dated: 

Deputy Reistrar(J)4 

vsn 
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